Installation Instructions
Original Instructions
Kinetix 7000 High Power Servo Drives
Catalog Numbers 2099-BM06-S, 2099-BM07-S, 2099-BM08-S,
2099-BM09-S, 2099-BM10-S, 2099-BM11-S, 2099-BM12-S
About the Kinetix 7000 Drives
The Kinetix® 7000 high-power servo drives provide a Kinetix Integrated Motion solution for applications with output power
requirements within the range of 22…149 kW (40…248 A rms).

2 Rockwell Automation Publication 2099-IN003D-EN-P - September 2023
Kinetix 7000 High Power Servo Drives Installation Instructions
Catalog Number Explanation
This publication applies to the following Kinetix 7000 servo drives.
Kinetix 7000 Drive Catalog Numbers
Before You Begin
Remove all packing material, wedges, and braces from within and around the components. After unpacking,
check the item nameplate catalog number against the purchase order.
Parts List
The Kinetix 7000 servo drives ship with the following:
• General purpose I/O (GPIO) wiring header, general purpose relay (GPR) header, control power (CP),
safe-off (SO) wiring plug header with a motion-allowed jumper
• Ground clamp and strain relief for motor power cable
• These installation instructions, publication 2099-IN003
Drive Cat. No. Input Voltage
Continuous Output Power Continuous
Output Current
kW Hp A 0-pk
2099-BM06-S
342…528V AC rms
Three-phase
22 30 56
2099-BM07-S 30 40 73
2099-BM08-S 37 50 92
2099-BM09-S 56 75 135
2099-BM10-S 75 100 176
2099-BM11-S 112 150 254
2099-BM12-S 149 200 351
TIP Connector kits for user I/O, auxiliary feedback, and motor feedback are not
provided. Replacement connector sets, as described in the Parts List, are available.
Refer to the Kinetix Motion Accessories Technical Data, publication GMC-TD004, for
more information on connector kits and replacement connector sets.
Rockwell Automation Publication 2099-IN003D-EN-P - September 2023 3
Kinetix 7000 High Power Servo Drives Installation Instructions
Set the Ground Jumper in Select Power Configurations